

No. 17-1463

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

—◆—
LUIS SEGOVIA, ET AL.,

Petitioners,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, ET AL.,

Respondents.

—◆—
**On Petition For Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The Seventh Circuit**

—◆—
**BRIEF OF THE COMMONWEALTH OF
PUERTO RICO AS *AMICUS CURIAE*
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

—◆—
WANDA VAZQUEZ-GARCED
Attorney General
LUIS R. ROMAN-NEGRON
Solicitor General
DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE
COMMONWEALTH OF
PUERTO RICO
P.O. Box 9020192
San Juan, PR 00902

CARLOS LUGO-FIOL
Counsel of Record
P.O. Box 260150
San Juan, PR 00926
(787) 645-4211
clugofiol@gmail.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	2
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION ...	4
I. This Case Presents Issues of Fundamental Importance to Puerto Rico.....	4
II. Petitioners have a fundamental right to vote that is severely curtailed by the provisions of UOCAVA and the Illinois Election Code	8
III. UOCAVA’s discrimination against Puerto Rican citizens lacks any rational basis	10
CONCLUSION.....	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Burdick v. Takuchi</i> , 504 U.S. 428 (1992)	9, 10
<i>Califano v. Gautier-Torres</i> , 435 U.S. 1 (1978).....	5
<i>Dunn v. Blumstein</i> , 405 U.S. 330 (1972).....	9
<i>Harper v. Virginia Board of Elections</i> , 383 U.S. 663 (1966)	9
<i>Harris v. Rosario</i> , 446 U.S. 651 (1980)	5
<i>Igartúa de la Rosa v. United States</i> , 32 F. 3d 8 (1st Cir. 1994)	4
<i>Igartúa de la Rosa v. United States</i> , 229 F. 3d 80 (1st Cir. 2000)	4
<i>Reynolds v. Sims</i> , 377 U.S. 533 (1964).....	8
<i>Yick Wo v. Hopkins</i> , 118 U.S. 356 (1886)	8
STATUTES	
Uniformed and Overseas Citizens Absentee Voting Act, 52 U.S.C. §§20301, et seq. (“UOCAVA”)... <i>passim</i>	
Illinois Military and Overseas Voter Empower- ment Act (“Illinois Election Code”).....	1, 2, 9
8 U.S.C. §1402	4
26 U.S.C. §3101	5
26 U.S.C. §3121(b)(i)	5
26 U.S.C. §3121(e)(1).....	5
42 U.S.C. §1308(a)(1)	5
42 U.S.C. §1382c.....	5

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
42 U.S.C. §1396d(b).....	5
48 U.S.C. §781	4
48 U.S.C. §1731	11
52 U.S.C. §20301, notes	6, 10
52 U.S.C. §20302(a)(1)	6
52 U.S.C. §20310(5)(c).....	6
52 U.S.C. §20310(6).....	6
52 U.S.C. §20310(8).....	6
 RULES	
Supreme Court Rule 37.2(a).....	1
Supreme Court Rule 37.6.....	1
